In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

>
<
s
L4
=2
=
L4
v}

TRIMERRIE

23/12/2017 #610
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

ofefofsfefsfafs

- Filling in this form

Company name in full

— + Please complete in typescript or in
bald bfack cagitals.

{EB Group Holdings Limited

=

Administrator’s hame

Full farename(s}

| Antony David

Surname

[ Nygate

Administrators address

Building name/number I—BDQ LLP, 55

Street I.Baker Street
-
Post town ’_
County/Region E;:Jndon
Postcade —V\_!l_ rr[——r—l—
Country I_England

Administrator's name @

full forename(s)

| Francis Graham

©Other administrator

Surname

Rewton

Use this section 1o tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address ®

8uilding name/number EDO {LP, 1

@ Other administrator
Use this section to telf us about

another administrator.

Street (ﬂlis“vndgewater Place
W\later Lane
Post town I“ B
County/Region I_L;eeds
Postcode f‘lj F’T{?‘ (—_’?WW
Country England

Q4/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

E Period of progress report

From date f2[7 o[ [z2fofsf7
To date fafe  [ol7 [zl [7

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

ﬂ Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature
signature @’Q X

Signature date .Z I 2__ l“‘é“ l-a—— r

04/17 Version 1.0




55 Baker Street

Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5888
B DO Fax; +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

T RN SN www.bdo.co.uk

22 August 2017

Please ask for: Ben Ezekiel
Telephone: 020 7893 3258

TO AlLL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sir / Madam

GB Group Holdings Limited {'the Company’) - In Administration

It is now 30 months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with Rule
18.6 of the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, | am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration
for the period from 27 January 2017 to 26 July 2017.

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London
w1l 7EU and Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds LS11 SRU. They were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 9 March
2015.

Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither Joint
Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The registered office of the Company is situated at ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London
w1l 7EU.

The registration number and court case number are:

Company Number Court Case Number
06038345 High Court of Justice no. 1668/2015

Please note that the Joint Administrators of GB Building Seiutions Limited (‘GB8S’) and
GB Development Sotutions Limited (*GBDS’) will De reporting separately to the respective
creditors of each company.

We enclose, for your information, a summary of our receipts and payments to date
showing a balance in hand of £9,750 (fixed charge) and £120,460 (floating charge)

BDO LLP, a UK limited tiabilty parinership registered in England and Wates unter number OC305127, s a member of 800 Intemational Limited, a UK company
lmited by guarantee, and forms past of the intgrnational BLO network of independent member firms. A hist of members’ names {5 open to inspection at our
registered office, 53 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BOO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 10 conduct investment business



|IBDO

together with a copy of our abstract account covering the last six month period from 27
January 2017 to 26 July 2017, and report, as follows:

2 Assets
Subsidiaries / Investments

The Company held equitable interests in a number of entities. We do not anticipate any
recoveries being made in respect of the investments.

GBRS 100 In Adimiisiration

GBDS 100 In Administration

Oxiord GB Limited 100 Dormant tsubsidiaries in Administration)
Discovery Business Solutions Lirmited 100 n Liguidation

GB Asset Management Solutions Limiied 100 Dissoived

Aston Care Solutions Limited 160 Dissolved

GB Care Solulions Limited 10 Dissulved

GB General Works Limited 100 Dissolvwed

Contour Education Services Limiloa 21 Transterred for mil consideration

GB Energy Solutions id 100 Dissobwed

Inter-Group Debtors
Oxford GB Group ("OBG’)

Oxford GB Limited (‘OGBL’), the holding company of the OGB Group, holds 100% of the
shares in Oxford GB Two Limited (*OGB2') the developer of a hotel site in Leeds.

On 4 March 2016, OGB2 was placed into Administration and based on current information
there wiil be no distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Other Debtors

The only remaining asset of the Company is sums due from a former director. Solicitors
have been instructed to assist with the recovery of the debt.

The sum of £1,873 has been received in respect of an insurance refund.
3 investigations into the affairs of the Company
The Joint Administrators have a statutory duty to investigate the affairs of the Company

together with the conduct of the directors. We confirm that the statutory report has
been submitted to the Insolvency Service.



BDO

Extension of Administration

t confirm that the Administration has been extended with the consent of the Court for a
further period of 12 months and is set to expire on 9 March 2018,

Prospects for Creditors
Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision onty applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. The Company granted floating charge
security to Lioyds Banking Group (‘the Bank’) in August 2013 so the provisions will apply
in this Administration.

Based on current realisations, the estimated Prescribed Part available to unsecured
creditors is ¢.£15,000-20,000 before costs of distribution.

Secured Creditor

As at the date of the Administration, the Bank was owed c£6.75m plus interest and
accrued charges. The debt has been cross guaranteed by a number of other GB Group
companies. The debt includes a group performance bond which has been claimed in full
pending clarification of a formal call on the bond.

To date the Bank has received £550,000 under its fixed charge security. It is anticipated
that the Bank will suffer a shortfall in respect of its security and if this remains the case
there will be no additional return to the unsecured creditors beyond any amount made
available from the Prescribed Part.

Preferential Creditors

GBGH did not have any employees and therefore has no preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

The records of the Company indicated that unsecured creditor claims, excluding any
shortfall to the Bank, were c. £18.6m. Please note, we have not adjudicated or sought
final claims from the unsecured creditors consequently these figures may increase or
decrease and should therefore be treated with caution.

As stated earlier in this report, the only funds available to unsecured creditors will be by
way of the Prescribed Part.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

As there will be insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors of the Company, other than by way of the Prescribed Part, our
remuneration and any category 2 disbursements will be subject to the approvat of the
secured and preferential creditors as set out in Rule 2.106{5A)a)/ (b) of the Insolvency



|IBDO

Rules 1986. In the absence of any preferential creditors the secured creditor has
approved the Joint Administrators' remuneration on a time costs basis.

A summary of the Joint Administrators time incurred to 26 July 2017 is detailed below.

GBGH 111,501 325 343 27,631 84,715

Attached are detaited schedules which summarise the time costs since the
commencement of the Administration to 26 July 2017 and indicates the work undertaken
since the commencement of the Administrations.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http://www.icaew.com/en/technicat/insolvency/creditors-guides.

7 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements. A summary of the disbursements incurred and drawn to date are detailed
in the table below.

oo

Advert 331

Insurance 00
PR 197
Travet 39

825
Less dishursements diawn 631
Disbursements not yet drawn 194

The creditors have previously approved that the Joint Administrators be authorised to
draw Category 2 disbursements in respect of printing, stationary, photocopying,
telephone and other electronic communications on the basis of £12.50 per creditor in the
first year of the Administration and £6.25 per creditor in respect of each subsequent year
and on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless
otherwise disclosed to the creditors. Please note that no Category 2 disbursements will
be drawn in respect of the Administration of the Company.

8 Creditor rights and enquiries

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

hteps: / /www.gov.uk/complain-about-insclvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.




|IBDO

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors' rights in respect of the approval of the Joint Administrator's remuneration at
https:/ /www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator are
excessive {Rule 18.34 of the Rules), Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

http:/ /www, icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ ethics/code-
of-ethics-d.

If you require any further information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
Ben Ezekiel on the above number.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
GB Group Holdings Limited

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Asscciation in the UK

Enc



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members' requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy
18.9.-(1) The following may make a written request to the office-hoider for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(5)(h), (¢)
or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

{a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the

creditor in question);

(c} members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of

all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d} any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e} any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court,
(2) A request, ar an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persans must be made or filed with
the court {as appticable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than ane member or creditor,
(3} The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persens who
requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;

{b) providing seme of the information requested; or

{c} declining to provide the information requested.
(4} The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

{a) the time or cast of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(¢} disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information,

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for se doing.
(6} A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —
(a} the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b} the expiry of the t4 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

{7} The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph {6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—~(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
(&) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
{¢) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in afl the circumstances excessive.
(23 The foilowing may make such an apptication for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—
{a) a secured creditor,
{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i} the concurrence of at {east 10% in vatue of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i} members of the company with at teast 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

&



|BDO

(i1} a member of the company with the permission of the court.

{3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or accaunt under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the retevant report”).

Applications under rules 18,34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule appties to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2} Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, detiver to the office-holder a notice stating the verue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders-

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitlied to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(€} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of rernuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or tiguidator's personal representative to the
company, or
{ify the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property camprised in the bankrupt's estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.

{5} An order under paragraph (4)(b} or (€} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Untless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court's permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant,

2) Untess the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4} if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
{i) the administrator or liguidator or the administrator’s or liguidator's personal representative to the
company, or
{ii) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;
(f} any other order that it thinks just.

(9) An order under paragraph {4)(b) or {c} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report,
(6) Unless the court arders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



GB Group Holdings Limited - In Administration

summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 9 March 2015 (date of appointment) to 26 July
2017

Estimated to realise Movement Total
per statement of 27/01/17 o
affairs {£) 2670117 (£}
€)
Receipts subject to fixed charge security
investments 50,000 - -
Freehold/Leasehold properties 550,000 - 400,000.00
Qutput VAT - {120,000.00) -
600,000 {120,000.00) 600,000.00
Payments subject to fixed charge security
Legal Fees - 4,950.00
Legal Disbursements - 6.C0
lnsurance & Service Charges . 16,072.87
Agent’s Fees - 15,500.00
Agent's Disbursements - 3,370.80
Sundry . 350.00
Distribution to Fixed Charge Helder - Ltoyds Banking Group - 550,000.00
Qutput VAT - -
590,249.67
Fixed charge balance in hand 9,750.33
600,000.00
Recelpts subject to floating charge security
inter-Group debtors 62,465 . .
Other Debtors 130,000 - 37,200.00
Insurance Refunds . 1,873.98 134,891.19
Interest Gross . 11.88 169.76
Sundry Refunds - - 2,70%.92
Bank Interest . - 2.60
192,465 1,885.86 174,973.47
Payments under floating charge security
Joint Administrators Fees - 27,000.00
Joint Administrators’ Dishursements . 630.6%
Data Protection Fees 35.00 105.00
Storage Costs . 2,105.5¢
Legal Fees & Disbursements . 21,250.0¢
Bank Charges . 0.37
Input VAT -
VAT Controt account - 34214
35.00 54,512.67
Floating charge balance 1n hand 120,460.80
174,971.47
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Input VAT -
Bank of Scotiand 92,169.26
RBS Account 38,041.87
VAT Control Account .
130,211.13
800 LLP A D Nygate & F G Newton
55 Baker Street Joint Administrators
London 26 July 2017

Wil 7ey



ov'zy 010 [ 44 oo
[viarrd oo orze oLo

06°€£3€ SSTESOLY  [04°801 SLEre'ls  |ST9T 01°98L'E 5576t 0L'09T°ST 04719 00169 0oL
[ 0E't 50°95¢°L of't
08 8294 0E'g 08°EE4 1134 60169 0oL
SUELLR hradl SLEPS L) [148°14 04" 08E 081 06°61¥9¢ 619
0L'P8L S6'L OLtBL 56t
06540 05747 orvL0°E 0L'Gi ST'S0LL 0841
08'9L or'o 0894 [+LN]
Or BT 194 0891 €91 057196t 0r'e

61092 06°LL0'0E  |SE°LD [T 144 oy'¥ 56'90%'8 S9°0F 197720 £9°9 ST68L'T oL 0L $6°451°PL  |SOO¥ S1°66L°E -4
S6LEE'S S91L SLRLLS LT 08'riZ or'0
055506 SL'EE SLgse 09 06°550°4 Sp¢ 0L9vZ'L o [% ¥4 SL64T 090
00 1EL'F (-] 00'LEL'Y 058
05°E61 060 05'E6L 05°0
SZ'998 59'9 00°06S 08°$ GT9L Sl
09'£TR' 1323 [Sigsesy 0Ly 50°£48'L 00'LL 1YY 599 017404 S50 S8'vITL 184
05°101 sT0 05101 54
09°T6¥ 012 09°50L oLt 00° 485 00't
0f°0t 50 0£°0¢E i
05°8L6'E of'y 0518 oo 00°96+'E Wy
0b'8Z% [ol: 4 orL6L 07t 0L1LL 58’0 00'665 Gl
05°5¢¥ [ 54 0665 STt

L0'FiY SFr¥S0'9 56'C1 00" b¥E 5270 SPERt'y 0z'0k 007 L2854 o€
SLEE'L 140 SL50r Sz 002251 00°€
0202ty 076 00'vrL G40 02'926'€ %]

Lzost 05'992°t 0§76 05°s08 05°'% 00 L9¥ o0t
05'99Z°4 05s 05'508 [ 00 L9k 00"t

3 FIe0) SN0OH Jelol SINAGH J1e0) sANOH ERLE 1N sSifoH J 1oL SINOH e Rl $INOK J oL $JNOH
uw 3A1ND3%3 HIDVNYW
FOVUIAY TYLOL ANYHD 44¥1$ HIHLO JALLADAX HOINGS ANV1SISSY WITVHYW HIN UV

SW|R|Y 101PEIY 'H

e}l gng ‘9
SIBNBW SN0 ‘b6
sianew aakoldwy '

@0t qns "3

1978w 11O 66

S19S5Y /S5AUISNg JO 9185 “tL
$1355Y 43430 Y Buneaq 50
U0LI23107 1930 /0

sianiew parelay Auadolg "9
uoLjgIedalg sanEwIoJUl §318S 6D
SA03(31105 SSRUT/INUISY) "D
3upjeaq / LOLRS|RaY 5155V °F

1eel gns g

SId1Iew JAYIO “éb
BIUIPUODSII0I LW "UIG G|
SUDISSMISY(] 1RIDLDT ‘¢
FCTREETTR JEREL R

SJaUIRW AQINIRYS 60

SJuNo>dy Sluswheg sidiaday £p
syaday 1NpUoD 9o
SuDeRBISIAY "GO

SIS ISIT/IINASU| "0
uopex®| T0

VA0

SIATIeW BDOURINSY) L
uoissalSoly ased "¢

12104 90§ '}

Buuuers Aaeng “z0
UBLE0 1RIDURULY MSIATY 20
ABanpR)1S puR Sujuueid 3

1®0L qns ‘g

UBIIRUBWN 0] ADNIRYS ‘20
swivioddy uo sdais g

uoidurag

£10Z AN 97 o3 (uawjutodde jo 3)ep) G107 Yo.eW § WL PoLiad 81 Jo) 2)qedi|ddy satey pue padieyn aw) pajeraq

UDLEISUILIPY L - pajuur sBuiploH dnous go



86k LL v 1010) putsg
69°0£9°42 poIg
Ir bR SIS INGSI SO

992k 0Z'10S‘HLL _ OF'§Z¢ 12104 32N
02 LS LLE |0§°52E SOETE o'y 66 6625y [GL-e8 555621 599 09'v68°L G0 LE 06°6vE'R9  |00'SLL SL'BEED S8°ZH

BE°LGE 05'6£9°87 [S208 01L'308°T olvl 059494 s’y 06 LEE'TT (5996 00'p98°L L1
07°6EL 11 0Z°6L) Gyl
S9ELL'T s8'9 S9ELLT [3:%4
[T43: 4 08°ZF 05768 057z 057949"¢ S9 5Z°055°CH 080 080'POR'L [ 74
06°999'0L 05'72 05°286°1 05 00°rL0'6 00761
[T $5°9 06'9L9 g9

DY DEE oy PRt 11 XY §9 TPl 59°% 4941 080 05°48L'T (17
09'9v9"1 134 497} £9'0 (ALY 050 [irarit 08e
00012 06'% 00'69¢"' 00°E 0E°6EL 06°4

3 J oL InoHy EALLIN SInoH ERLzUAN SJACH JIvioL 5IN0OH Jieloy SINGH Jio) SANOH EAL2 =11 SINOH
v IMLNDIG HIOYNYW
IOVHIAY IV.LOL ONVYD 24V1S HIHIO IMLODHG HOIN3S LNVLSISSY HADVNVW WINLNYVY

1230} gng °y

SIFNEW 130056

sa1pog Jay1o o) Butpoday'9g
54001087 01 Burueday vp
J3wioddy o1 Surueday 7o
Butnoday AoImes “ig
Sulpoday |

10} qA5 H
5401193J]) 1013uI241d-UON 60

SI0UPaJ) PAINRS 70

uopdudsag



00882 R
[+l )] panlg
000 SIUBWIESINGSIE
50'088°L  O2°1% 1B303 312N
[TA¥33 SO'08R‘L  [Z'MT QEie 0£'Q S1'GHL 50'9 or 0¥ 0Z'o 0g°0f sL'o 08°205'Y  {51°01 ob'SBF‘T Gt
05°80F [ YA SLLLE 840 S ZLL o'z 057206 LT Surpoday
00°LS4 5T°6¢ 52°0 5276 520 SULER]Y JOUPISD
QO'¥LZ [0} 44 0’0 oy'zZ [1150] Si311BW 23A0)0W3
00°Z0S 00018 joO's 00°01§°7 |00'S Buljeaq/uotieslyesy 1355y
6L VEL 00'PRG‘} S¥'8 DE"1E 1 4] S1'8E9 §50°S o OF ozo ]9+ S0 €6°707'1 59'C 06°04 oL'0 UOIlEIISIULLIPY TRJAUBD
00605 007225t |00'€ Q0LTE' L oot ASayesys pue Suuueg
3 F] Sanoy 3 SJNOH 3 SINOH 3 SN0} 3 SJNOK 3 SINOH 3 SinoH uondysag
ALVH AY Vi0J ONVHEO 34V15 ¥3HLO SAILND3IX3 JAILND3XT WOINSS HIADYNYW LNV LSISSY WIDYNYW WANLYVd

2107 AInr 97 03 £ 107 Alenuer /7 Wod4 POl Sy} 10} $212Y piepueis e palieyd st ;0 ALBWLNG

uolIRJISILIWPY U) - pajiwyy sEulpjon dnouo go



